
 
 
 
 
 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY 
 

SPECIAL  
COUNCIL MEETING 

 
 
 
 
 
 

5.00PM 24 JULY 2012 
 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 
 
 

AGENDA



 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Special Council 

Date: 24 July 2012 

Time: 5.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Brighton Town Hall 

Members: All Councillors 
You are summoned to attend a meeting of the 
BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL to 
transact the under-mentioned business. 

 Reflections will be conducted in the Council 
Chamber at 4.50pm by Jef Jones, Leader of the 
Unitarian Church. 

Contact: Mark Wall 
Head of Democratic Services 
01273 291006 
mark.wall@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for people with mobility 
impairments including a lift and wheelchair 
accessible WCs.  However use of the lift is restricted 
for health and safety reasons please refer to the 
Access Notice in the agenda. 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



COUNCIL 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 

 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 (a) Disclosable of pecuniary interests not registered on the register 
of interests; 

(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 
code; 

(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 
matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 

 

2. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS.  

 

3. HONORARY FREEDOM OF THE CITY 1 - 2 

 To consider that, in accordance with Section 249(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, Mr Steve Ovett (OBE) be admitted as an Honorary 
Freeman of the City of Brighton and Hove and enrolled on the Freeman’s 
Roll in recognition and appreciation of his outstanding achievements as 
an athlete from the City competing at National, International and Olympic 
level. 
 
Report of the Strategic Director; Resources (copy attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Mark Wall Tel: 29-1006  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

4. CLOSE OF MEETING  

 The Mayor will close the meeting.  
 
 



COUNCIL 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website. At 
the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
1988. Data collected during this web cast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy (Guidance for Employees’ on the BHCC website). 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting room and using the seats around the meeting tables 
you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings for the purpose of web casting and/or Member training. If members 
of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should sit in the public gallery 
area.  If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Head of Democratic 
Services or the designated Democratic Services Officer listed on the agenda. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mark Wall, (01273 
291006, email mark.wall@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk.  
 
ACCESS NOTICE 
The lift cannot be used in an emergency and Evac Chairs are not suitable due to 
limitations of the escape routes.  For your own safety please do not to go beyond the 
Ground Floor if you are unable to use the stairs. 
Please inform staff on Reception if this affects you so that you can be directed to 
Committee Room 1 where video conferencing facilities will be available for you to use 
should you wish to watch the meeting. 
We apologise for any inconvenience caused 

 

Date of Publication - Wednesday, 18 July 2012 

 

 

 
Chief Executive 
 
King’s House 
Grand Avenue 
Hove BN3 2LS

 



Special Council 

 
24 July 2011 

Agenda Item 3 

 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Honorary Freedom of the City 

Date of Meeting: 24 July 2012 

Report of: Strategic Director: Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:  Mark Wall Tel: 29-1006 

 E-mail: mark.wall@brighotn-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  
1.1 This report asks Council to confer the honour and title of Honorary Freeman of 

the City of Brighton and Hove on Mr Steve Ovett, OBE in recognition of his 
outstanding achievements as an athlete from the City competing at National, 
International and Olympic level. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
2.1  That the Council admits Mr Steve Ovett, OBE to be an Honorary Freeman 

of the City of Brighton and Hove. 
 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  

3.1  Steve Ovett was born in Brighton and had a successful athletics career 
representing local clubs before being picked for the national team, where he 
went on to represent the country at international and Olympic level.  He has 
been regarded as one of the best middle distance runners to be produced 
by the country, culminating with winning gold at the 800 metres Olympic 
final in Moscow. 

 

3.2 A statue of Steve Ovett is also due to be unveiled in the city as a mark of 
recognition of his achievements and his association with the city. 

 
 
4. CONSULTATION 

 
4.1 All the Group Leaders have been consulted about the proposed admission 

of Mr. Steve Ovett to Freeman of the City and were in agreement. 
 
 
 

1



5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
 
 Financial Implications: 
  
5.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 Finance Officer Consulted: Anne Silley  Date: 09/07/12 
 
 Legal Implications: 
  
5.2 Section 249(5) of the Local Government Act 1972 empowers the Council to 

admit to be honorary freemen of the City persons of distinction or persons 
who have, in the opinion of the Council, rendered imminent services to the 
City. The award of the title of Honorary Freeman has to be done by a 
resolution passed by not less than two-thirds of the Members voting at a 
meeting of the council specially convened for the purpose. 

 
 Lawyer Consulted: Abraham Ghebre-Ghiorghis  Date: 16/07/12 
 
 Equalities Implications:  

5.3 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
 Sustainability Implications: 
5.4 There are none arising directly from this report. 

 
 Crime & Disorder Implications:  
5.5 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications: 
5.6 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
5.7 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
 
6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S) 
 
6.1 The conferral of the honour of being made a Freeman of the city is for the 

council to determine. 
 
 
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
7.1 A proposal to consider the conferral of the status of Freeman of the City has 

to be considered by the Full Council at a meeting specially convened for 
that purpose. 

  
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices: None 
 
Background Documents None 

2


	Agenda
	3 Honorary Freedom of the City



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

SPECIAL COUNCIL 
 

5.00pm 24 JULY 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Present:  Councillors Randall (Chair), Meadows (Deputy Chair), Brown, Cobb, 
Deane, Gilbey, Hamilton, Hawtree, Jones, J Kitcat, Lepper, Littman, 
Mac Cafferty, Mears, Mitchell, Morgan, A Norman, K Norman, 
Peltzer Dunn, Pissaridou, Shanks, Simson, Smith, G Theobald and Wells. 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1.1 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in matters appearing on 

the agenda. 
 
2. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS. 
 
2.1 The Mayor welcomed everyone the meeting which had been specially convened to 

consider the proposal to confer the honour of being a Freeman of the City on Steve 
Ovett, OBE.  He also wanted to especially welcome Mrs. Sylvia Baker who had been the 
oldest Torch bearer in the city and coincidently had taught Steve Ovett at Balfour Junior 
School. 

 
2.2 The Mayor stated that the meeting was being webcast and that he was happy for photos 

to be taken during the meeting. 
 
2.3 The Mayor stated that he had received a message from Tim Hutchins, organiser of the 

Brighton Marathon and a former running companion of Steve’s here in Brighton, who 
had been unable to attend today’s event.  He had asked that his best wishes and 
congratulations be passed onto Steve for having his achievements recognised in this 
way. 

 
2.4 The Mayor also stated that he wished to thank the supporters for providing the funding 

for the new statue that was to be unveiled along Madeira Drive after the current 
meeting, as well as Peter who took on the work to reproduce the statue that he had 
previously created.  He also thanked the officers involved in enabling the meeting to be 
held and those who had arranged the unveiling of the statue, especially Jayne Babb. 

 
 
 



 

2 
 

SPECIAL COUNCIL 24 JULY 2012 

3. HONORARY FREEDOM OF THE CITY 
 
3.1 The Mayor stated that the Council was asked to consider the appointment of Steve 

Ovett as an Honorary Freeman of the city of Brighton & Hove and he would be calling 
on the Leader of the Council and the respective Group Leaders to move and second the 
motion. 

 
3.2 Councillor J. Kitcat stated that as Leader of the Council it was a great honour to be able 

to nominate Steve Ovett to be made an Honorary Freeman of Brighton and Hove.  Born 
in Brighton and educated in Varndean, Steve showed early promise as a teenage 
athlete and at football, opted in favour of athletics, a decision that was to prove wise 
during a brilliant career in middle distance running.  Medals and more records followed 
including gold at the commonwealth games.  His achievements, rivalries, successes and 
prowess made him one of the most newsworthy sport stars of the era and his continued 
professionalism, ambassadorial quality and legacy shine a light on his birthplace that 
aluminates us to this day. 

 
 In this Olympic year and with Steve visiting from his Australian home it’s fitting that we 

honour his return both with this honorary title and the unveiling this evening of a 
replacement statue in his honour of the one that did a runner in 2007 from Preston Park. 
The city of Brighton and Hove is proud to bestow this honour and as Leader of the 
Council it is my pleasure to formally propose Steve Ovett as honorary freeman of this 
city. 

 
3.3 Councillor Peltzer Dunn stated that as the Deputy Leader of the Conservative Group, he 

was pleased to be able to second the motion.  Steve was a magnificent athlete, he was 
an example to young and old because the old thought they would have certainly beaten 
him, the young wanted to try and emulate him but nobody did.  I believe that British 
middle distance running was never stronger than during the period of Ovett and Coe 
and it was one of those times when we went to see a race and we didn’t expect to have 
a British number one we expected British one and two, that was the strength and the 
rivalry between the two, I do believe, brought out the best but with our best here today I 
think his real achievement was his determination.  

 
 He was determined to beat himself, when his body was struggling, and by-george, he 

gave 110% to overcome himself and so often succeeded.  It gives me the greatest of 
pleasure to formerly second the motion before us. 

 
3.4 Councillor Mitchell stated that the Labour & Co-operative Group fully supported the 

proposal and she welcomed the opportunity to jointly second the motion.  Steve no 
longer lives in the city but is often remembered and especially on the week of the 
Olympic opening ceremony of London 2012 there’s so many young athletes taking part 
have looked to him and others like him for inspiration.   We all know that Steve was born 
and schooled in the city and went on to great things in the world of athletics but things 
could have been very different and as a young man, as the Leader of the Council has 
just remarked, Steve was tipped to be a professional footballer but turned down his 
chance and swapped his boots for trainers saying he did not want to do a sport where 
he would have to rely on team mates.  A feeling Mr Mayor that most of us involved with 
politics can probably sympathise with.   

 



 

3 
 

SPECIAL COUNCIL 24 JULY 2012 

 However the decision turned out to be the right one and Steve’s dedication and self 
commitment saw him to go on and become a world class athlete and make the city and 
the country so proud of him.  Brighton and Hove and its residents will always welcome 
Steve back and his statue, soon to be unveiled on the seafront, will serve as a constant 
reminder of the world class Olympian that he is.  

 
3.5 Councillor Smith stated that he thought it was a marvellous idea and was duly deserved 

by Steve, who had been born in Brighton and whom the city was very proud.  He could 
recall Steve’s career and felt that having the statue provided a legacy that all could be 
proud of. 

 
3.6 Councillor Mears stated that having been an avid supporter of Steve’s, she was 

extremely pleased to be able to support the motion and to see a new statue being 
unveiled in the city.  She hoped that his family would be happy to see that their support 
during his career had been recognised and noted that he was an inspiration to young 
athletes throughout the city and the country.  She wished to offer her congratulations to 
Steve and to thank those for enabling the statue to be provided.  The city was very 
proud of him. 

 
3.7 Councillor Littman stated that he was honoured to be a part of the process to make 

Steve an Honorary Freeman and offered his congratulations to him. 
 
3.8 Councillor Pissaridou stated that Steve had inspired her own daughter to overcome 

asthma, as he has, and run and was sure many others had been as well.  She was 
pleased to be able to be a part of the process and wished him well and hoped that he 
would visit the city again. 

 
3.9 Councillor A. Norman stated that when Steve was running the whole city used to get 

behind him, the expectation was that he would win and he never let the city down.  She 
was proud to be here today to be able to show just how much the city felt and how 
proud it was of him, as she suspected he did not realise the impact he had had on the 
residents of the city. 

 
3.10 Councillor G. Theobald stated that he was very proud to be in the presence of an 

Olympian and also noted that his own daughter had been inspired to take up running 
because of Steve.  He was also pleased to see that the previous statue was being 
replaced and wished to thank those that had enabled the new one to be commissioned.  
He wanted to offer his congratulations and to say well done and thank you. 

 
3.11 The Mayor noted the comments and noted that the new statue had been placed so that 

if a person ran to the Palace Pier and back, they would have covered exactly 800m.  He 
stated that in accordance with the legislation, a motion to appoint Steve Ovett as an 
Honorary Freeman had been moved and he would therefore put it to the vote, bearing in 
mind that two-thirds of those voting needed to be in favour of the motion for it to be 
carried. 

 
3.12 The motion was carried unanimously. 
 
3.13 RESOLVED: That Mr. Steve Ovett, OBE be appointed as an Honorary Freeman of 

Brighton and Hove. 



 

4 
 

SPECIAL COUNCIL 24 JULY 2012 

 
3.14 The Mayor then invited Freeman Ovett to come forward to collect a certificate in 

recognition of his appointment and to address the council. 
 
3.15 Freeman Ovett thanked the Mayor and the Members of the Council and stated that he 

was deeply honoured to have been recognised in such a way.  He had not expected 
such an honour and stated that he was very proud to have come from Brighton.  It had 
made him what he was, the chalk downs had given him the strength in his legs that he 
needed and he had enjoyed life just as Brighton did.  It had been wonderful to meet up 
with his old teacher again, although he was glad she had been unable to make him into 
a swimmer.  He wished to thank all those involved for the new statue, ‘Steve Ovett 2,’ 
and hoped that it would be an inspiration to those marathon runners in the future as they 
reached the finish line.  He hoped to remembered for his sport and would always 
consider himself to be a Brightonian no matter where he was in the world and wanted to 
thank the council again for this honour. 

 
3.16 The Mayor noted the comments and offered his congratulations to Freeman Ovett on his 

appointment. 
 
4. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
4.1 The Mayor thanked everyone for attending and invited them to join him at the unveiling 

ceremony on Madeira Drive and closed the meeting. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.25pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


